
 

Memorandum 
 
To: Planning Commission Members 
From: Elizabeth J Corwin, PE, AIPC; Planning Director 
Date: July 11, 2024 
Re: School Bell Child Care Center Expansion 

4501 W Highland 
PIN 11-30-101-002 
URSA 24-03/SPR 24-04 

 
The project submitted for your consideration is the addition of a second, modern building to house 
the child care center at 4501 W. Highland.  The center is currently housed in a historic building, but its 
use as a child care center was established in the 1980’s. 
 
The owner has explained that the project is proposed to provide upgraded facilities for the existing 
clients, not in an effort to expand the service or add new employees.  The existing historic structure 
will be maintained on site and put to a different use, such as office or storage.   The Planning 
Commission may wish to consider what ancillary uses would be appropriate given that this is a 
residential neighborhood with LV, Lakes and Villages Zoning. 
 
Staff has not received any phone calls or correspondence from the adjoining neighborhood during the 
public notice period. 
 
Carlisle-Wortman Associates has provided a review and analysis of the site as well as the Special Land 
Use Approval Standards.  Hubbell, Roth & Clark has provided a review of the engineering concepts.  
The fire Marshall has also provided a report. 



 
 

Date:  July 10, 2024 
 

Special Land Use Review 
For 

Highland Township, Michigan 
 
 

 
Applicant: School in the Pines Inc. and Marc Kasabasic  
 
Project Name: School Bell Child Care  
 
Plan Date: May 31, 2024 
 
Location: 4501 West Highland Road 
 Parcel #11-30-101-002 
 East of Highland Road and South Tipsico Lake Road Intersection 
 
Zoning: Lakes and Villages (LV) 
 
Action Requested: Special Land Use Preliminary Site Plan Approval  
 
 
 
PROJECT AND SITE DESCRIPTION 

 
The applicant has submitted a preliminary site plan dated May 31, 2024, that proposes an 
expansion of the existing childcare center at 4501 West Highland Road (#11-30-101-002) with an 
additional building is 7,621 square feet.  The number of students at the daycare center is 
proposed to increase from fifty (50) students to ninety-six (96) students.  The existing building is 
proposed to remain and continue to be used.  A new dumpster pad, concrete walk, and an asphalt 
parking area.  
 
The proposed building is proposed on the east side of the parcel across from the existing building 
and parking area. The proposed Child Care Center is permitted through Special Land Use approval 
in the Lakes and Villages Zoning District. Figure 1 provides an aerial image of the current site 
outlined in blue.  Figure 2 shows the zoning of the site and surrounding parcels.  
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Figure 1. Aerial Image of Subject Site and Vicinity 

 

Figure 2. Zoning Map 
 

 
 

Source: NearMap 
 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The intent of the Lakes and Villages Residential District is: 
 

"It is the intent of these districts to provide for single-family detached residential 
development in Highland Township at varying densities which are consistent with the 

Site 
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existing and desirable future pattern of development in the Township. It is the goal of 
the Township to protect single-family residential development from the encroachment of 
incompatible land uses. The Residential R-3, R-1.5 and LV Zoning Districts are 
distinguished by varying residential densities to accommodate a wide range of existing 
and future residential preferences in the Township. 

The R-3 and R-1.5 Districts are intended for lower density rural residential development. 
The R-3 and R-1.5 Districts are designated in the northern, western and southern 
portions of the Township, consistent with the Township Master Plan. Restricting these 
areas to lower density use will help ensure that the majority of future development 
occurs in the central portion of the Township, where public services can be more 
economically provided. 

The LV - Lake and Village, Residential Zoning District consists of historical small lot 
settlements around the lakes as well as developments within the Township. LV 
regulations are intended to preserve established development patterns. No new LV 
Districts shall be created in the Township, except that new parcels within the LV Zoning 
District may be created through land division and combination." 

 
Items to be Addressed: None. 

 NEIGHBORING ZONING, LAND USE AND MASTER PLAN 
 
Table 1 lists the existing land use, zoning, and master plan future land use designations of the 
subject site and neighboring properties.  Figure 3 shows the land use designations for the subject 
site and surrounding properties from the Future Land Use Map last updated on September, 9, 
2021.  
 
Table 1. Existing Land Use, Zoning Districts, and Future Land Use Designations 

 Existing Land Use Zoning Future 

Subject Site Day Care Center Lakes and Villages (LV) 
Medium and Small Lot 

(LV Zoning) 

North Single Family Residential Lakes and Villages (LV) 
Medium and Small Lot 

(LV Zoning) 

South Single Family Residential Lakes and Villages (LV) 
Medium and Small Lot 

(LV Zoning) 

East Single Family Residential Lakes and Villages (LV) 
Medium and Small Lot 

(LV Zoning) 

West Vacant Lakes and Villages (LV) 
Medium and Small Lot 

(LV Zoning) 
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Figure 3. Future Land Use Map 
 

Figure 4. West Highland Micro-Area Analysis Commercial Area and Potential Transitional Buffer 
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The 2000-2020 Comprehensive Land Use Plan does not address day care centers in areas 
planned for residential specifically.  The site is located in the West Highland Micro-Area Analysis 
Master Land Use Amendment adopted in 2001.  In that document, the subject site and the 
surrounding property are designated as medium and small lot residential.  That document 
emphasizes the retention of "rural atmosphere" by the preservation of open space along major 
throughfares, such as Highland Road.  The micro-area analysis seeks the development of 
distinct, compact commercial districts, specifically at Highland Road and Hickory Ridge Road, as 
shown in Figure 4. 
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
AREA, WIDTH, HEIGHT, SETBACKS 

The following table summarizes the Coverage, Placement, and Height Regulations for the site 
plan associated with the use. The proposed structures appear to meet all dimensional 
regulations of the zoning ordinance.  

Table 2. Coverage, Placement, and Height Regulations 
 Required Provided 

Lot Coverage 35 % Max 34.7%  

Front Setback 40 Feet  40 Feet 

Side Setback 10 Feet Minimum (Minimum Total of 
Both Sides=30 Feet) 

10 Feet 
>30 Feet  

Rear Setback 40 Feet 52 Feet 

Building Height 2 Stories or 28 Feet 27 Feet 10 Inches 

 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
 
BUILDING LOCATION AND SITE ARRANGEMENT 

 
The facility will be accessible from Highland Road (M-59). The proposed layout allows proper 
vehicular circulation as shown on Sheet 9. The plan includes the creation of an additional reserve 
field and septic field on the Southern end of the parcel.  
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 
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PARKING, LOADING 
 
The required parking for daycare centers, per Section 11.02 of the Highland Township Zoning 
Ordinance, is two (2) spaces, plus one (1) additional space for each eight (8) children of licensed 
authorized capacity. The proposed building will be licensed for ninety-six (96) children with the 
requirement of fourteen (14) parking spaces. The applicant has provided fifteen (15) parking 
spaces including one (1) handicap accessible space.  
  
Items to be Addressed: None.   

FENCING  
 

The applicant is proposing 778 lineal feet of vinyl fencing at heights of four (4) feet and six (6) 
feet along the rear perimeter. The plans do not delineate where the fence is proposed to be four 
(4) feet or six (6) feet.  

Items to be Addressed: 1) Applicant to show where fence is proposed to be four (4) feet and where 
fence is to be six (6) feet. 2) Planning Commission input on screening requirements per Section 
12.04.  

SITE ACCESS AND CIRCULATION 
 

The applicant provides an emergency vehicle circulation plan on Sheet 9, which demonstrates 
proper vehicular traffic flow.  

We defer to Engineering and the Fire Chief for further consideration.  

Items to be Addressed: None. 

NATURAL FEATURES 

The parcel is mostly developed. The remaining eastern half of the site is moderately wooded with 
a stand of trees.  

The site slopes from the center outwardly at 1-3% in all directions. The site generally drains from 
the center to the north onto W Highland Road (M-59) with the remaining drainage following the 
site slopes.  

The NRCS soils on the whole property are Fox Sandy Loam at 1-6% slope which is consistent with 
the general character of the slopes on the site.   
 
Items to be Addressed:  None. 
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LANDSCAPING 
 
The applicant has provided a landscape plan which meets the Zoning Ordinance requirements 
with approval and determinations by the Planning Commission, as shown in the Table 3.  
 
Table 3. Landscaping Requirements 

Landscaping 
Requirement Required Provided Complies 

Screening 
Between 

Land Uses 

6 ft height visual 
screen (Section 

12.04) 

6 new conifer trees, 1 new 
deciduous tree, 5 existing 
deciduous trees (south) 

Planning 
Commission to 
determine type 

conifer hedge, solid 
wall, or decorative 

fence 

3 existing deciduous trees 
(east) 

Parking Lot 
Landscaping 

1 tree + 3 shrubs per 
8 spaces Section 

12.05 (A) 

1.75 trees + 5.25 shrubs for 
15 spaces (1.75 trees, 5.25 

shrubs) 

Planning 
Commission to 

determine 
appropriate location 

Landscaping 
Adjacent to 

Public Rights-
of-Way 

Landscaped berm, 
wall, or sufficient 

plantings (3 ft height) 
Section 12.05 (B) 

4-foot high-opacity deciduous 
shrub row along M-59 side of 

lot (17 shrubs) 
Complies 

Greenbelts 

20 ft width for non-
residential on 

Highland Road (M-
59) 

Highland Road/M-59: 20 feet, 
15 deciduous trees (425 

linear feet) 

Complies 

12 ft width for other 
non-residential uses 

Pommore Drive: 20 feet, 6 
deciduous trees (172 linear 

feet) 

1 tree/30 linear feet 
of frontage 

1 existing deciduous tree + 14 
deciduous trees (Highland 

Road) 
5 existing deciduous trees + 1 

deciduous tree (Pommore 
Drive) 

Site 
Landscaping 

15% of site area 
(7,507 sq ft or 0.243 

acres) (Section 12.07) 

Total Landscaped  
16,115 sq ft (0.370 acres) 

Complies 
West Side Yard: 7,053 sq ft 
East Side Yard: 2,943 sq ft 

Foundation Planting: 914 sq ft 
Rear Yard: 5,205 sq ft 
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Landscaping 
Requirement Required Provided Complies 

Screening of 
Trash 

Containers 

All sides screened 
with opaque fence or 

wall and gate 
(Section 12.09) 

6 ft height walled enclosure 
with gate included Complies 

 

Items to be Addressed: 1) Planning Commission to determine type conifer hedge, solid wall, or 
decorative fence. 2) Planning Commission to determine appropriate location for parking lot 
landscaping.   

LIGHTING 
 
A sufficient lighting plan has been provided on Sheet E-04. A photometric plan indicates that the 
light levels at property lines are acceptable. Planned lighting is indicated to be included on Sheet 
E-01, which is not included.   

Items to be Addressed:  Include Sheet E-01 for fixture locations, specifications, and other lighting 
system information.  

SIGNS 
 
Site plan does include a wall mounted sign on Sheet A-10. The sign includes 10 individual letters, 
occupies 1.4 square feet per linear foot of building, and 14 square feet of total wall area. The 
proposed sign is in compliance with the standards set forth in Section 14.03. 
 
Items to be Addressed: Number and size of signs is to be determined by the intended use of the 
parcel by the Planning Commission. 

FLOOR PLAN AND ELEVATIONS 
 
Floor plan and elevation sheets have been included in the site plan on sheets A-2, A-3, A-4, and 
A-6.  
 
Items to be Addressed: None. 

TRASH ENCLOSURE 
 
The applicant has indicated that a garbage receptacle will be placed in the south-central area of 
the property and is adequately secured.  
 
Items to be Addressed:  None.  
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SPECIAL LAND USE STANDARDS 
 
Section 6.03(H) lists the standards for all special land uses.  Prior to making a recommendation 
to the Township Board, the Planning Commission must make a determination on the special land 
use based on these standards.  
 
1. All special land uses shall be designed, located, planned and operated so that the public 

health, safety and welfare will be protected. 
 
CWA COMMENTS:  This standard can be met.  However, additional details including the hours of 
operation and the operation plan required by Section 10.09 (see standard 7 in this section of the 
review) must be provided in order to assess this standard. 
 
2. The Special Land Use will be consistent with the stated intent of the zoning district. 
 
CWA COMMENT:  The standard is met if the Planning Commission feels that expansion of the 
child care center is compatible with the surrounding single-family residential development.  The 
intent of the residential districts in general is to "protect single-family residential development 
from the encroachment of incompatible land uses."  The intent of the LV zoning district in 
particular is to "preserve established development patterns."   
 
Day care centers are allowed as a special land use in the LV zoning district, with the assumption 
that these use could be compatible with single-family residential.  A limit on the size or intensity 
of day care centers in not included in the specific regulations for day care centers in Section 10.09. 
 
3. The proposed special land use shall be in general agreement with the Master Plan 

designation for the area where the use is proposed. 
 
CWA COMMENTS:  The standard may be met if the Planning Commission finds that the proposed 
expansion will maintain the rural character of the Township and is appropriate outside of the 
commercial node planned at Highland Road and Hickory Ridge Road.  Both the adopted Master 
Plan and  West Highland Micro-Area Analysis Master Land Use Amendment offer little guidance 
on day care centers in particular, with no mention of this land use.   
 
The Master Plan places priority on preserving the rural nature of Highland Township.  The existing 
building has a rural architecture, similar to a large farm house.  The proposed building is more 
formal and modern in nature, with cultured stone and composite shake style siding.  We 
recommend that the architecture of the proposed building, through the use of similar siding and 
roof styles, match that of the existing building on site.  
 
4. All special land uses shall provide facilities for safe and convenient vehicular and pedestrian 

traffic, including but not limited to: turning movements, traffic flow, proximity and 
relationship to intersections, adequacy of sight distances, location and access of off-street 
parking, and provisions for pedestrian traffic. 
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CWA COMMENTS:  The standard can be met.  We defer to Township staff, engineering, and Fire 
Department for comments.  However, we note that the applicant has not provided traffic 
patterns for pickup and drop off of the clients, as required by Section 10.09(D) for day care 
centers.  The pickup and drop off circulation are relevant to the evaluation of this standard.  
 
5. All special land uses shall be designed, constructed and operated in a manner that prevents 

detrimental impacts to surrounding properties such as noise, dust, fumes, smoke, air, 
water, odor, light and/or vibration, etc. The special land use shall be designed, constructed 
and operated in a manner that does not detract from area aesthetics. 

 
CWA COMMENTS:  The standard can be met. The site is designed in a manner that prevents 
detrimental impacts to surrounding properties, with proper screening and vehicular access 
limited to Highland Road.  In terms of area aesthetics, we reiterate our previous recommendation 
that the building materials and roof pitches of the proposed building should match those of the 
existing building on site.  
 
6. The proposed special land use shall not unreasonably burden the capacity of public services 

and/or facilities. 
 
CWA COMMENTS:  We defer to Township staff and engineering.   
 
7. The proposed special land use shall comply with any specific standards set forth in Article 

10, Supplemental Use Regulations, that are applicable to the use. 
 
CWA COMMENTS:  The application as submitted does not comply with the standards in Section 
10.09 - Day Care Centers, adult or child.   Table 4 shows how the applicant has met those 
regulations.   
 
Table 4. Regulations in Section 10.09 

Regulation CWA Comment 
An adult or child day center must have frontage on a 
major thoroughfare. 

The regulation is met.  The site is on 
Highland Road. 

The proposed use shall not change the essential 
character of the surrounding residential area and 
shall not create a nuisance. 

The regulation can be met.  More 
information on pick and drop off is 
needed.  

A child care center located in a residential zoning 
district may not exceed sixteen (16) hours of 
operation during a 24-hour period and may not 
operate between the hours of 10 p.m. and 6 a.m. 

The hours of operation have not 
been provided. 
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Regulation CWA Comment 
The operator must provide an operations plan 
indicating: The number of clients to be cared for and 
number of employees.  The operations plan must 
indicate traffic patterns for pickup and drop off of 
clients, including designation of suitable parking 
areas.  The operation plan is subject to review and 
approval by the Planning Commission. 

An operations plan has not been 
provided. 

Screening between the outdoor play area adjacent 
residentially zoned and used property shall be 
provided in accordance with Section 12.04, Screening 
Between Land Uses. 

The regulation is met.  The 
landscape plan shows 778 lineal feet 
of fencing. 

Fencing of portions of the site where it is necessary 
to ensure the safety and security of the clients shall 
be provided unless it is determined by the Planning 
Commission that the applicant has satisfied this 
condition through other means. A fenced outdoor 
play area of at least five thousand (5,000) square feet 
must be provided. 

The regulation is met.  

Signage must comply with the provisions of Article 
14, Signs. 

The regulation is met. 

 
Items to be Addressed:  1) Applicant provides the information needed to evaluate compliance 
with Section 10.09 2) Planning Commission determination on whether the proposal meets the 
Special Land Use standards.   

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
We recommend the following items be addressed by the applicant before the Planning 
Commission takes action: 
 

1. Provision on Sheet E-01 for fixture locations, specifications, and other lighting system 
information.  

2. Show where fence is proposed to be four (4) feet and where fence is to be six (6) feet.  

3. Provide the information needed to evaluate compliance with Section 10.09, including an 
operations plan.  

 
The Planning Commission should make the following determinations as part of a 
recommendation:  
 

1. Planning Commission determination on screening requirements per Section 12.04. 
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2. Planning Commission to determine type conifer hedge, solid wall, or decorative fence.   

3. Planning Commission to determine appropriate location for parking lot landscaping.  

4. Planning Commission determination on whether the Special Land Use Standards for a 
Daycare Center have been met.   
 

Respectfully submitted, 

 



 

Bloomfield Hills Delhi Township Detroit Grand Rapids Howell Jackson Kalamazoo Traverse City Troy 
https://hubbellrothclarkinc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/mdarga_hrc-engr_com/Documents/Documents/20240710_SchoolBell_PrelimSitePlanReview.docx 

105 W Grand River Avenue 
Howell, MI 48843 
 
517-552-9199 
 
www.hrcengr.com 

July 10, 2024 
 
Highland Township 
205 North John Street 
Highland, MI 48357 
 
Attn: Ms. Beth Corwin, P.E. 
 Planning & Development Director 
 
Re: Preliminary Site Plan Review  
 School Bell Childcare 
 4501 West Highland Road 
 Sidwell No. 11-30-101-002 
 
Dear Ms. Corwin: 
 
As requested, this office has reviewed the plans for the above-mentioned project as prepared by Boss Engineering (dated 
May 31, 2024).  The proposed improvements include a new building and parking lot on an existing school site.  We have 
the following comments: 
 
Water Supply & Wastewater Disposal 
 
1. The plans indicate that the existing well will be used to supply both buildings.  This will require the review and approval 

of the County Health Department.  They may not allow 2 buildings to be served by a single well. 
 

2. The plans indicate that the existing and a proposed septic tank and field will be used for wastewater disposal of the 
buildings.  This will require the review and approval of the County Health Department. 

 
Storm Water Management  
 
1. All proposed storm sewer improvements will need to be designed in accordance with Highland Township Engineering 

Design Standards. 
 

2. A new underground stormwater detention system will be provided to accommodate the proposed building and parking 
lot.  This system will outlet to the ditch along Highland Road and will require the review of the Michigan Department of 
Transportation (MDOT).  The proposed metal pipe system is not an approved material and will need to be revised to 
be HDPE pipe. 

 
Paving and Grading Improvements 
 
1. The proposed paving and grading improvements will need to be designed in accordance with Highland Township 

Engineering Design Standards. 
 

2. A permit from MDOT will be required for the proposed work within the Highland Road right-of-way. 
 

3. Site circulation will need to be reviewed and approved by the Township Planner and Fire Department. 
 
  



 
 
 
 

https://hubbellrothclarkinc-my.sharepoint.com/personal/mdarga_hrc-engr_com/Documents/Documents/20240710_SchoolBell_PrelimSitePlanReview.docx 

School Bell Childcare 
Preliminary Site Plan Review 

July 10, 2024 
Page 2 of 2 

 

Soil Erosion Control 
 
1. The Soil Erosion and sediment control plans will require the review and permitting of the Oakland County Water 

Resources Commission. 
 
Summary 
 
The items noted above will need to be addressed in future site plan submittals. This office is available to discuss any of 
these comments with the applicant prior to the site plan submittal.  If you have any questions or require any additional 
information, please contact the undersigned. 
 
Very truly yours, 
 
HUBBELL, ROTH & CLARK, INC. 
 
 
 
Michael P. Darga, P.E. 
 
MPD/mpd 
 
pc: Highland Township; R. Hamill 
 HRC; R. Alix, File 
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PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION 
Highland Township Planning Department, 205 N. John St, Highland, Michigan 48357 (248) 887-3791 Ext. 2 

Date Filed: _______________ Fee: ________________ Escrow: ________________ Case Number: ______________________ 

NOTICE TO APPLICANT AND OWNER 
BY SIGNING THIS APPLICATION, THE APPLICANT AND OWNER ACKNOWLEDGE ONE OR THE OTHER OR BOTH 
ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL APPLICATION AND CONSULTANT FEES THAT ARISE OUT OF THE REVIEW OF 
THIS REQUEST THE OWNER ALSO AUTHORIZES THE TOWNSHIP TO PLACE A SIGN ON THE PROPERTY, IF 
NECESSARY, TO INFORM THE PUBLIC OF THE PENDING MATTER BEING REQUESTED. 

REQUIRED COPIES OF PLANS 
INITIAL REVIEW: 2 HARD COPIES OF PLANS AND .PDF COPY OF PLANS 

CONSULTANTS REVIEW OF APPROVED PLANS SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS: 5 COPIES AND .PDF COPY 

1. APPLICANT INFORMATION     OWNER INFORMATION 

NAME:_________________________________     NAME: ___________________________________________ 

ADDRESS: _____________________________     ADDRESS: ________________________________________ 

_______________________________________     _________________________________________________ 

PHONE: _______________________________     PHONE: __________________________________________ 

EMAIL: ________________________________     EMAIL: ___________________________________________ 

2. PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS OR ADJACENT STREETS: ______________________________________________________________

LOT WIDTH: __________________     LOT DEPTH: __________________     LOT AREA: ____________________

PARCEL IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S):____________________________________________________________

3. PROJECT INFORMATION

PROJECT NAME: ______________________________________________________________________________

PRESENT ZONING: _________________________    PROPOSED ZONING: _______________________________

PRESENT USE: ____________________________    PROPOSED USE: __________________________________

APPLICANT    OWNER 

SIGNATURE: __________________________________          SIGNATURE: ___________________________________ 

PRINT NAME:__________________________________          PRINT NAME: __________________________________ 

On the ____day of _________,______ before me, a Notary 
Public, personally appeared the above named person whose 
signature appears above, and who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she executed 
the same. 

On the ____day of _________,______ before me, a Notary 
Public, personally appeared the above named person whose 
signature appears above, and who executed the foregoing 
instrument, and he/she acknowledged to me that he/she 
executed the same. 

State Of Michigan State Of Michigan 
County Of Oakland  County Of Oakland 

Notary Public: _______________________________________ Notary Public: __________________________________ 

• If there are Co-Applicants and/or Co-Owners associated with this property(ies) to be acted upon, please submit a Notarized
Co-Applicant's and/or Co-owner's "Interest in Property Certificate" with this application. The person signing this cover sheet will be
considered the official designee for the group and all correspondence will be addressed to this person.

• A notarized letter giving the Applicant authorization to represent the Owner is also permitted in lieu of a signature on this application.
The person signing this cover sheet, however, will be considered the official designee for the Owner and all correspondence will be
addressed to this person.

� Site Plan Review
� Rezoning
� Use Requiring Special Approval
� Land Division
� Land Division & Combination
� Road Profile
� Other
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HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
School Bell Childcare 

 
 
 
 

Prepared for: 
 

Property Owner 
School of the Pines Inc. dba School Bell Childcare 

Marc Kasabasic 
 
 

Applicant 
School of the Pines Inc. dba School Bell Childcare 

Marc Kasabasic 
 
 

Prepared by: 
 

Jared Prather, E.I.T. 

 
 

May 31st, 2024 
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DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 
Name(s) and address(es) of person(s) responsible for preparation of the General 
Description and a brief statement of their qualifications. 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Jared Prather, E.I.T. 
Project Engineer 
Boss Engineering 
3121 E Grand River 
Howell, MI 48843 
 
Prepared for: 
 
Owner & Applicant:    
School of the Pines Inc. dba School Bell Childcare / Marc Kasabasic 
4501 W. Highland Road 
Milford, MI 48380 
      
 

General Site Description 
 
The project site is on parcel #11-30-101-002 in Section 30, Highland Township, Oakland 
County, MI 48380.  
 
The subject site is bordered: 
• On the west by a large, open parcel 6.10 acres in size zoned Lake & Village (LV). 
• On the north by the West Highland Road (M-59) MDOT Right of Way. 
• On the east by a single-family residential parcel, 0.75 acres in size, zoned LV. 
• On the southeast by Pommore Drive 
• And on the south by a single-family residential parcel, 0.85 acres in size, zoned LV. 

 
The subject site is an occupied parcel of land consisting of an operational day care center 
along West Highland Road with a driveway, paved parking lot, playground, fence separating 
the driveway from the playground, and wooded area in the east. Sanitary and water services 
are provided by existing onsite septic and well systems. The existing septic field and reserve 
septic field is on the southwest side of the playground and the well is on the northern edge of 
the parking lot. Along the southeastern property bend lies Pommore Drive (See the Existing 
Conditions Plan). The front of the property is a flat lawn space and the eastern half of the 
property has a moderately wooded area. There is currently one existing paved commercial 
drive approach from the north end of the subject property leading to the unstriped parking lot 
and gravel parking area from W Highland Road (M-59). 
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Natural Features 
 
The parcel is developed. As described earlier, the property includes a day care building, a 
paved parking lot, and a playground. The day care center and playground occupy 
approximately the western half of the site with the paved parking lot in the middle of the site. 
The remaining eastern half of the site is moderately wooded with a collection of trees. 
 
The site slopes from the center outwardly at 1-3% in all directions. The northern side of the 
parcel slopes toward W Highland Road (M-59) with slopes increasing from 2% to 6-10%, 
western side slopes toward the adjacent parcel field from 1-2% to 5-10%, eastern side sloping 
toward the adjacent property from 2% to 3-5%, and southern side sloping toward Pommore 
Drive from 2-3% to 10-20%. The site generally drains from the center to the north onto W 
Highland Road (M-59) with the remaining drainage following the site slopes. 
 
The NRCS soils on the whole property are Fox Sandy Loam at 1-6% slope which is consistent 
with the general character of the slopes on the site.   
 
Storm Water Management 
 
Storm water will be managed onsite with the creation of a new storm water sewer network. The 
new school building, parking lot, and some of the modified playground area will be captured in 
catch basins and directed to the new underground detention system with a restricted discharge 
to the W Highland Road (M-59) MDOT right-of-way storm ditch and culvert through an overflow 
control structure. Detailed construction plans will be reviewed by the Township Engineer and 
the Soil Erosion Control plans will be reviewed and permit issued by the Livingston County 
Drain Commissioners office prior to construction commencing. Ongoing/periodic soil erosion 
inspections will occur per County requirements to ensure soil erosion is managed proactively. 
 
Impact on Surrounding Land Use 
 
The proposed special use will conform to existing development patterns and will not negatively 
impact adjacent properties with added lighting, noise, or air pollution. The proposed project 
seeks to expand the business operation of School Bell Childcare with the creation of a new 
schoolhouse building. The site development will comply with Township Ordinances and will 
meet the current Township, County, and State engineering standards. There will be minimal 
impact on surrounding land uses or development patterns as there will be no change to these 
uses. Additional lighting will be designed to illuminate the new schoolhouse building and 
parking lot and will not impact the adjacent residential homes.  
 
Impact on Public Facilities and Services 
 
The proposed updates to the existing site will not add any additional burden on the fire and 
police services. Fire trucks will use the M-59 right-of-way to access the site in case of a fire on 
either side of the site with an additional access behind the site from Pommore Drive. No hydrant 
coverage exists on the site. Refuse vehicles will have access to the onsite dumpster located 
at the southern end of the driveway to collect the garbage. The use increases the maximum 
overall school population to 96 students and 13 staff.  
 
 
 



G:\24-048\DOCS\24-048 School Bell Childcare EIA 4 

Impact on Public Utilities 
 
Storm water will be detained onsite via the use of an underground detention system. Overall 
runoff along the northern end of the site toward W Highland Road (M-59) will be reduced below 
existing conditions. The storm water will be discharged at the restricted rate to the MDOT right-
of-way culvert and ditch instead of the existing uncontrolled condition. Detailed construction 
plans would be reviewed by the Township Engineer and a Soil Erosion Control permit would 
be reviewed and issued by the Oakland County Drain Commissioner. Water & sanitary services 
will continue to be provided using the existing well and the existing and proposed septic 
systems onsite.   
 
Storage or Handling of any Hazardous Materials 
 
No storing or handling of any bulk hazardous materials is expected for this development. 
 
Impact on Traffic and Pedestrians 
 

A Trip Generation summary has been completed using the ITE 10th Edition Volume 2 manual 
and is included on the plans.  The number of students will increase from 50 to 96 and would 
generate a maximum AM peak total of 75 trips and PM peak total of 76 trips from the arrival to 
the departure of the site. The entryway will be enlarged to 24 feet wide in conformance with 
the driveway width requirement along W Highland Road (M-59). 
 
Special Provisions 
 
A special land use permit application will be submitted with the site plan. 
 
Description of all sources: 

• Highland Township Zoning Ordinance and engineering standards 
• Oakland County Drain Commissioner engineering standards 
• NRCS Web Soil Survey  
• Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) Trip General Manual, 10th Edition 
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

020 10 20

REMOVE 410 LF
EXISTING FENCE

REMOVE 6,324 SF EXISTING
PAVED PARKING SURFACE

REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE
DRIVEWAY APPROACH SECTION

REMOVE 18 EXISTING TREES

REMOVE 3 EXISTING TREES

REMOVE 1 EXISTING TREE

REMOVE & RELOCATE
EXISTING MAILBOX

REMOVE EXISTING
1" WOODEN POSTS

TREE REMOVAL INVENTORY

TREE
NUMBER

TREE
SPECIES

TREE
COMMON

NAME

TREE
DIAMETER

TREE
CONDITION

73 CARYA
GLABRA

PIGNUT
HICKORY 14 FAIR

74 ACER
RUBURM RED MAPLE 11 FAIR

75 ACER
RUBURM RED MAPLE 12 FAIR

76 CARYA
GLABRA

PIGNUT
HICKORY 17 FAIR

77 CARYA
GLABRA

PIGNUT
HICKORY 11 FAIR

78 ACER
RUBURM RED MAPLE 7 POOR

79 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 12 POOR

80 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 12 POOR

81 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 15 POOR

82 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 13 POOR

83 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 19 FAIR

84 PICEA
ABIES

NORWAY
SPRUCE 9 GOOD

85 PICEA
ABIES

NORWAY
SPRUCE 9 GOOD

86 PICEA
ABIES

NORWAY
SPRUCE 8 GOOD

87 PICEA
ABIES

NORWAY
SPRUCE 19 GOOD

88 PICEA
ABIES

NORWAY
SPRUCE 14 GOOD

89 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 15 GOOD

90 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 12 POOR

91 ACER
RUBURM RED MAPLE 10 FAIR

92 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 14 POOR

93 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 10 FAIR

94 JUGLANS
NIGRA

BLACK
WALNUT 18 POOR

USDA Soil Conservation Service in cooperation
with MI Agricultural Experiment Station (1977)
Soil Survey of Oakland County, Michigan
18B    Fox Sandy Loam 1-6% Slopes
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

020 10 20

TREE INVENTORY LIST

NATURAL FEATURES IDENTIFICATION INCLUDING AN EXISTING TREE INVENTORY WERE
COMPLETED DURING A SITE VISIT ON MARCH 8TH, 2024. THE SITE IS DEVELOPED AND
INCLUDES A DAY CARE CENTER BUILDING, PLAYGROUND, PARKING LOT AND DRIVEWAY.
THE DEVELOPED AREA IS SURROUNDED BY MATURE TREES INCLUDING A SMALL WOODLOT
DIRECTLY TO THE EAST.

WETLANDS & FLOODPLAIN:  THERE ARE NO WETLANDS OR FLOODPLAIN AREAS ON SITE.
THE CLOSEST WETLAND AREAS BASED ON SOIL SURVEY AND AERIAL DATA ARE
APPROXIMATELY 500-FEET WEST AND 650-FT SOUTH OF THE SITE.  NORTH ORE CREEK IS
APPROXIMATELY 1/2-MILE NORTH.

SOILS:  ALL SOILS ON THE SITE ARE CLASSIFIED AS FOX SANDY LOAM (18B, 1-6% SLOPES)
PER USDA NRCS SOIL SURVEY DATA.  FOX SANDY LOAM IS GENERALLY HIGHLY PERMEABLE.
THIS SOIL CLASSIFICATION CAN ALSO MEAN THAT IT HAS HIGHER EROSION POTENTIAL ON
STEEPER SLOPES (>10%). THE SITE IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CLASSIFICATION, WITH LESS
EROSION POTENTIAL, EXCEPT WHERE IT ABUTS POMMORE DRIVE WHERE TOPOGRAPHY HAS
BEEN GRADED AT AN APPROXIMATELY 20% SLOPE WITHIN THE ROAD R.O.W.

TREES:  ALL TREES LARGER THAN 6-IN DBH WERE INVENTORIED DURING THE SITE VISIT.
THE INVENTORIED TREES ALONG WITH THEIR APPROXIMATE RELATIVE CANOPY SIZES ARE
SHOWN ON THE PLAN AT LEFT AND THE LIST OF TREES INCLUDING TAG NUMBER, COMMON
& BOTANICAL NAMES, SIZES, CONDITION AND NOTES, IS INCLUDED ON THIS SHEET. THE
WEST SIDE OF THE SITE IS DOMINATED BY SEVERAL LARGE NORWAY SPRUCE (9-36-INCH
DBH, AVG 20) WITH A FEW SMALLER NORWAY SPRUCE (8-9-INCH DBH) ON THE EAST SIDE
OF THE EXISTING PLAYGROUND. THE EAST SIDE OF THE SITE IS UNDEVELOPED AND
DOMINATED BY LARGE DECIDUOUS TREES, MANY MULTI-STEMMED AND IN POOR
CONDITION INCLUDING RED OAK, BLACK WALNUT, RED MAPLE & PIGNUT HICKORY. SIZES
RANGE FROM 6-INCH DBH THROUGH 19-INCH DBH.  THERE IS (1) GOOD CONDITION LARGE
RED OAK AT 43-INCH DBH (AT THE SOUTH END OF THE PARKING AREA) AND (1) GOOD
CONDITION LARGE WHITE OAK AT 40-INCH DBH (IN THE HIGHLAND ROAD / M-59 R.O.W.).

THREATENED, ENDANGERED SPECIES:  NONE WERE OBSERVED ON SITE DURING THE TIME
OF THE SITE VISIT.

NATURAL FEATURES AND STEWARDSHIP PLAN NARRATIVE
PROJECT INFORMATION:
SITE SIZE: 1.62 AC
STATUS: PARTIALLY DEVELOPMENT, MATURE TREES

USDA Soil Conservation Service in cooperation
with MI Agricultural Experiment Station (1977)
Soil Survey of Oakland County, Michigan
18B    Fox Sandy Loam 1-6% Slopes

'18B'
SOIL

'18B'
SOIL

'18B'
SOIL
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SITE DATA:
HIGHLAND TOWNSHIP
PARCEL #11-30-101-002
4501 WEST HIGHLAND ROAD, MILFORD, MI 48380
1.62 AC ±

ZONING: LAKE & VILLAGE (LV)
SCHOOL DISTRICT: HURON VALLEY SCHOOLS

EXISTING SITE USE: SCHOOL BELL CHILDCARE
EXISTING CHILDCARE BLDG SF: 3,600 GSF ±
EXISTING PLAYGROUND SF:        10,313 GSF ±

MAX. LOT COVERAGE:  35.0% BLDG,
BUILDABLE AREA: 0.79 AC ± (34,363 SQ FT)
EXISTING LOT COVERAGE:5.09% BLDG, 14.6% IMPERVIOUS
PROPOSED LOT COVERAGE: 15.4% BLDG, 34.7% IMPERVIOUS

MIN. LOT AREA REQUIRED FOR ZONING: 1.00 ACRE
EX. LOT AREA: 1.62 AC ± (70,754 SQ FT) + 0.03 AC ± (1,744 SF) DRIVEWAY APPROACH & CURB
MIN. LOT WIDTH: 120 FT TOTAL EXISTING LOT WIDTH: 156.08 FT

IMPERVIOUS AREAS =
PROPOSED ASPHALT PARKING  10,248 SF (0.24 AC)
PROPOSED ASPHALT DRIVEWAY APPROACH - OFFSITE 1,359 SF (0.03 AC)
PROPOSED CONCRETE WALK  1,764 SF (0.04 AC)
PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB - OFFSITE 385 SF (0.01 AC)
PROPOSED DUMPSTER PAD 240 SF (0.01 AC)
EXISTING BUILDING 3,600 SF (0.08 AC)
PROPOSED BUILDING 7,621 SF (0.17 AC)

          SUBTOTAL:  25,217 SF (0.58 AC)
PERVIOUS AREAS =

MODIFIED PLAYGROUND                                                            13,196 SF (0.30 AC)
EXISTING LAWN/VEGETATION                                                    34,085 SF (0.78 AC)

            SUBTOTAL: 47,281 SF (1.08 AC)
TOTAL SITE AREAS =                                                   .

    TOTAL: 70,754 SF (1.62 AC) + 1,359 SF (0.03 AC) + 385 SF (0.01 AC)

MIN. BLDG.    SETBACKS REQUIRED:   EXISTING BLDG SETBACKS:   PROPOSED BLDG SETBACKS:
RIGHT-OF-WAY:            33-FT 33-FT       33-FT
FRONT:     40-FT                    20-FT       40-FT
SIDE:   30-FT: 10-FT MIN SIDE   47-FT       10-FT
REAR:        40-FT 103-FT       52-FT
MAX BLDG HGT:     28-FT   25-FT (2-STORY)       27-FT (1-STORY)

PARKING CALCULATION:
THE EXISTING BUILDING WILL CONTINUE TO BE USED FOR DAY CARE PURPOSES. PRIMARY CARE,
INCLUDING STAFFING AND CHILDCARE, WILL INSTEAD OCCUR IN THE PROPOSED BUILDING. THE
NEW BUILDING WILL HAVE 13 EMPLOYEES AND BE LICENSED FOR 96 CHILDREN. THE NUMBER OF
REQUIRED SPACES ONSITE IS EQUAL TO 2 SPACES + 1 SPACE/8 CHILDREN WHICH TOTALS 14
REQUIRED SPACES, INCLUDING 1 VEHICLE ACCESSIBLE SPACE.

TOTAL PROVIDED PARKING: 15 SPACES (INCLUDING 1 VEHICLE ACCESSIBLE SPACE)

GENERAL NOTES:
SUBSURFACE UTILITIES NOT LOCATED FOR THIS SURVEY MAY
EXIST. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE OWNER OF THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY TO ACCURATELY LOCATE SUCH UTILITIES.

ALL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARDS
AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE MUNICIPALITY, THE COUNTY,
AND THE STATE OF MICHIGAN.

ALLOW THREE WORKING DAYS BEFORE YOU DIG, CALL MISS
DIG TOLL FREE 1-800-482-7171

SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET
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RELOCATED
MAILBOX

PROPOSED
DUMPSTER
ENCLOSURE
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

020 10 20

1018.50
T/A

1017.50
T/A 1017.50

T/A

1017.50
T/A

1018.68
T/A

1018.00
T/CONC

6.80%

3.27%

2.12%

2.2
0%

2.00%

1.50%

1.10%

1.3
8%

1018.59
T/A

1017.50
T/CONC

1018.00
T/CONC

1017.43
T/A

2.57% 1.78%

1017.50
T/A

1.50%

1017.20
RIM

1017.82
T/CONC

1.00%

1017.16
RIM

2.42%

1018.50
T/A

1.0
0%

2.82%

1016.80
RIM

1.00%

2.4
4%2.82%

2.42%

2.42%

1009.54
INV.

1017.56
HP

1017.33
T/A

1.40% 1017.40
T/A

OUTFLOW COMPARATIVE TABLE
DRAINAGE
AREA (CFS)

2-YR
STORM

10-YR
STORM

50-YR
STORM

100-YR
STORM

EXISTING 0.73 1.28 2.09 2.5
PROPOSED 0.034 0.042 0.05 0.147
TO REMAIN 0.56 0.93 1.46 1.73

IMPROVEMENT 0.136 0.308 0.58 0.623

1017.50
FG

1017.50
FG

1017.70
FG

1016.50
HP

1017.50
T/A

1017.07
T/A
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SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET
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PROPOSED 915 LF SILT FENCE

G:\24-048\DWG\SP\24-048 SP SHEETS.dwg, 5/31/2024 9:12:39 AM, jaredp, DWG To PDF.pc3



80'

27'

UT
IL

IT
Y 

PL
AN

8

SC
HO

OL
 B

EL
L 

CH
IL

DC
AR

E

24
8.

83
0.

96
42

MI
LF

OR
D,

 M
I 4

83
80

45
01

 W
ES

T 
HI

GH
LA

ND
 R

OA
D

SC
HO

OL
 IN

 T
HE

 P
IN

ES
 IN

C.
 d

ba
 S

CH
OO

L 
BE

LL
 C

HI
LD

CA
RE

Engineering

31
21

 E
. G

RA
ND

 R
IV

ER
 A

VE
.

HO
W

EL
L,

 M
I. 

 4
88

43
51

7.
54

6.
48

36
  F

AX
 5

17
.5

48
.1

67
0

En
gin

ee
rs 

   S
ur

ve
yo

rs 
   P

lan
ne

rs 
   L

an
ds

ca
pe

 A
rch

ite
cts

E
n
g
in
ee
ri
n
g

SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

020 10 20

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND
STORMWATER DETENTION SYSTEM

WELL SERVICE TO
PROPOSED BUILDING

STEEL BOLLARDS TO
PROTECT WELL
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26

4 18

UPS Truck
Overall Length 26.000ft
Overall Width 8.000ft
Overall Body Height 9.942ft
Min Body Ground Clearance 1.312ft
Track Width 8.000ft
Lock-to-lock time 2.00s
Wall to Wall Turning Radius 26.000ft
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LANDSCAPE CALCULATIONS
PROJECT INFORMATION:
SITE SIZE / AREA OF WORK: 1.62 AC TOTAL SITE 

LV (LAKES AND VILLAGES)
ADJACENT ZONING / USES: EAST - LV / SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

WEST - LV (LAKES AND VILLAGES)
NORTH - M-59 RIGHT-OF-WAY
SOUTH - LV/ SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL

PARKING LOT: 14 NEW SPACES + 1 ADA SPACE PROVIDED IN 1 PARKING LOT (15 TOTAL SPACES)

REQUIRED:

GENERAL: SECTION 12.03 (B) (4) THE PRESERVATION AND INCORPORATION OF EXISTING TREES IS 
ENCOURAGED

SCREENING BETWEEN LAND USES SECTION 12.04 SCREENING BETWEEN LAND USES MIN 6FT HEIGHT VISUAL SCREEN REQUIRED FOR
"INTENSE USE" PLAN COMMISSION SHALL DETERMINE TYPE CONIFER HEDGE, SOLID WALL, OR 
DECORATIVE FENCE

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING: SECTION 12.05 (A) 1 TREE + 3 SHRUBS / 8 SPACES. SEPARATE LANDSCAPE ISLANDS MIN. 200 SQFT
EACH THE PLANNING COMMISSION MAY APPROVE AN EQUIVALENT AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPE 
PLANTINGS AT THE PERIMETER OF PARKING LOTS WHERE LANDSCAPING 
WITHIN PARKING LOTS WOULD BE IMPRACTICAL DUE TO THE SIZE OF THE PARKING LOT, 
DETRIMENTAL TO SAFE AND EFFICIENT TRAFFIC FLOW, OR WOULD CREATE AN UNREASONABLE 
BURDEN FOR MAINTENANCE AND SNOW PLOWING.

REQUIRED LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TOSECTION 12.05 (B) PARKING LOTS SHALL BE SCREENED FROM VIEW THAT ARE VISIBLE FROM ALL
ROAD PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY: RIGHTS-OF-WAY BY A LANDSCAPED BERM, WALL, OR SUFFICIENT PLANTINGS 3 FEET IN HEIGHT.

GREENBELTS: SECTION 12.06 MINIMUM 20 FEET IN WIDTH FOR ALL NON-RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES FRONTING 
HIGHLAND ROAD (M-59) AND 12 FEET IN WIDTH FOR ALL OTHER NON-RESIDENTIAL USES. MIN 1 
TREE/ 30 Li.FT FRONTAGE ROW (NOT INCL. DRIVES)

THE GREENBELT SHALL BE LANDSCAPED WITH A MINIMUM OF 1 DECIDUOUS TREE FOR EVERY 30 
LINEAL FEET, OR FRACTION THEREOF OF FRONTAGE ABUTTING A PUBLIC ROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY. 
THE REMAINDER OF THE GREENBELT SHALL BE LANDSCAPED WITH TREES, GRASSES, GROUND 
COVERS, AND SHRUBS.

SITE LANDSCAPING SECTION 12.07 AT LEAST 15% OF THE SITE AREA, EXCLUDING EXISTING PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY 
SHALL BE LANDSCAPED. SUCH SITE ARE MAY INCLUDE A COMBINATION OF THE PRESERVATION OF
EXISTING TREE COVER, PLANTING OF NEW TREES AND PLANTING MATERIAL, LANDSCAPE PLAZAS, 
GARDENS, AND BUILDING FOUNDATION PLANTING BEDS. SITE AREA LANDSCAPING SHALL BE 
PROVIDED TO TO SCREEN POTENTIALLY. OBJECTIONABLE SITE FEATURES SUCH AS, BUT NOT 
LIMITED TO, RETENTION/DETENTION UNITS, LOADING AREAS, AND TRASH AREAS.

SCREENING OF TRASH CONTAINERSSECTION 12.09 SCREENED ON ALL SIDES WITH OPAQUE FENCE OR WALL AND GATE AT LEAST 6FT 
HIGH.

PROVIDED:

SCREENING BETWEEN LAND USES: PROPOSE: 6 NEW CONIFER TREES, 1 NEW DECIDUOUS TREE, 5 EXISTING DEICIDUOUS TREES 
SCREEN SOUTH.
3 EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES SCREEN EAST.

PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING: (15 SPACES TOTAL) X (1 TREES/8 SPACES) = 1.75 TREES = 2 TREES
(15 SPACES TOTAL) X (3 SHRUBS/8 SPACES) = 5.25 SHRUBS = 6 SHRUBS
PROPOSE LANDSCAPING AT THE PERIMETER OF THE LOT DUE TO SMALL SIZE OF LOT FOR SAFE AND
EFFICIENT TRAFFIC FLOW.

LANDSCAPING ADJACENT TO 4-FOOT HIGH-OPACITY DECIDUOUS SHRUB ROW ALONG M59 SIDE OF LOT (17) SHRUBS
PUBLIC RIGHTS-OF-WAY:

GREENBELTS: HIGHLAND ROAD/M59: 20 FEET
425/30 LINEAL FEET = 15 DECIDUOUS TREES
1 EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREE + 14 DECIDUOUS TREES

POMMORE DRIVE: 20 FEET
35.50+76.50+60.00= 172 LINEAL FEET, 172/30 LINEAL FEET = 6 DECIDUOUS TREES
5 EXISTING DECIDUOUS TREES + 1 DECIDUOUS TREE

SITE LANDSCAPING: REQUIRED:
LANDSCAPED AREA 7.507 SQFT X (.15) = 10585 SQ.FT. OR 0.243 ACRE

PROVIDED:
WEST SIDE YARD: 7053 SQFT
EAST SIDE YARD: 2943 SQFT
FOUNDATION PLANTING: 914 SQFT
REAR YARD: 5205 SQFT

TOTAL LANDSCAPED: 16115 SQFT OR 0.370 ACRE

CONSISTING OF PRESERVED TREES AND LAWN AREAS AND FOUNDATION PLANTINGS (AC COUNT)

SCREENING OF TRASH CONTAINERS:PROVIDED BY 6' HEIGHT WALLED ENCLOSURE WITH GATE INCLUDED

SCALE: 1 INCH = 20 FEET

020 10 20

G:\24-048\DWG\SP\24-048 SP LANDSCAPE.dwg, 5/31/2024 9:12:50 AM, jaredp, DWG To PDF.pc3



F.F.
0' - 0"

WALL LEVEL
11' - 0"

1' - 6"

1' - 0
"

11' - 4"

1
' -  6

"

3"

2"

1/2" SHEETHING

1" AIR GAP

4" STONE VENEER

5"

AREA=1.4SF
5" TOTAL PROJECTION
OFF WALL FACE

BACK LITE - LOW LUMEN
LED STRIP LIGHTS 

FLAT SHEET STEEL
POWDER COATED

GLOSS FINISH

3" BORDER

1' - 0"

LOW-VOLTAGE WIRE

3/8" DIA. S.STEEL RODS
THROUGH WALL 
W/ NUTS & WASHERS

9"

FONT: GILL SANS ULTRA BOLD CONDENSED

WALL FACE

mkasabasic@ltu.edu

Scale

Project number

Date

Drawn by

Checked by

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone
Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone
Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone
Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone
Fax
e-mail

Consultant
Address
Address
Phone
Fax
e-mail

1/2" = 1'-0"

6
/1

2/
20

24
 1

2:
15

:5
9 

P
M

A10

FRONT SIGNAGE

003

SCHOOL BELL
CHILDCARE

6/12/2024

MAK

No. Description Date

1/2" = 1'-0"
1 FRONT SIGNAGE NORTH ELEVATION - M-59 FRONTAGE

SIGNAGE AREA CALCULATIONS
-10 INDIVIDUAL WALL MOUNTED LETTERS
-1.4 SF PER LINEAR FT OF BUILDING
-14 SF TOTAL WALL AREA

1/2" = 1'-0"
2 LETTER DETAILS



CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

 D
ET

AI
LS

11

SC
HO

OL
 B

EL
L 

CH
IL

DC
AR

E

24
8.

83
0.

96
42

MI
LF

OR
D,

 M
I 4

83
80

45
01

 W
ES

T 
HI

GH
LA

ND
 R

OA
D

SC
HO

OL
 IN

 T
HE

 P
IN

ES
 IN

C.
 d

ba
 S

CH
OO

L 
BE

LL
 C

HI
LD

CA
RE

Engineering

31
21

 E
. G

RA
ND

 R
IV

ER
 A

VE
.

HO
W

EL
L,

 M
I. 

 4
88

43
51

7.
54

6.
48

36
  F

AX
 5

17
.5

48
.1

67
0

En
gin

ee
rs 

   S
ur

ve
yo

rs 
   P

lan
ne

rs 
   L

an
ds

ca
pe

 A
rch

ite
cts

E
n
g
in
ee
ri
n
g

SCREEN WALL

CONCRETE PAD AND
6" THICK REINFORCED
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